

MALAYAN FLOUR MILLS BERHAD (196101000210 (4260-M))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at 30 September 2025

		Unaudited As at 30.09.2025 RM'000	Audited As at 31.12.2024 RM'000
	Note		
Assets			
Property, plant and equipment		466,086	472,187
Intangible assets		1,346	1,482
Investment properties		4,727	4,769
Right-of-use assets		14,687	15,333
Investments in joint ventures	20	646,229	648,879
Deferred tax assets		4,039	5,062
Total non-current assets		<u>1,137,114</u>	<u>1,147,712</u>
Trade and other receivables, including derivatives		383,193	443,387
Prepayments and other assets		5,243	3,740
Inventories		433,137	519,752
Current tax assets		3,092	3,109
Fixed deposits		315,279	334,364
Cash and cash equivalents		<u>54,464</u>	<u>71,607</u>
		1,194,408	1,375,959
Asset classified as held for sale		<u>32,786</u>	<u>32,786</u>
Total current assets		<u>1,227,194</u>	<u>1,408,745</u>
Total assets		<u><u>2,364,308</u></u>	<u><u>2,556,457</u></u>
Equity			
Share capital		645,415	645,415
Reserves		<u>686,669</u>	<u>659,850</u>
Total equity attributable to owners of the Company		1,332,084	1,305,265
Non-controlling interests		<u>110,727</u>	<u>110,573</u>
Total equity		<u><u>1,442,811</u></u>	<u><u>1,415,838</u></u>
Liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities		17,092	16,735
Loans and borrowings	19	-	22,780
Lease liabilities		<u>8,464</u>	<u>9,004</u>
Total non-current liabilities		<u><u>25,556</u></u>	<u><u>48,519</u></u>
Trade and other payables, including derivatives		106,260	111,738
Loans and borrowings	19	773,262	969,668
Lease liabilities		2,172	1,847
Current tax liabilities		<u>14,247</u>	<u>8,847</u>
Total current liabilities		<u>895,941</u>	<u>1,092,100</u>
Total liabilities		<u><u>921,497</u></u>	<u><u>1,140,619</u></u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u><u>2,364,308</u></u>	<u><u>2,556,457</u></u>
Net assets per share attributable to owners of the Company (RM)		1.07	1.05

The above condensed consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements.

MALAYAN FLOUR MILLS BERHAD (196101000210 (4260-M))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
For the financial quarter and period ended 30 September 2025

		Financial Quarter Ended		Financial Period Ended	
		Unaudited 30.09.2025 RM'000	Unaudited 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited 30.09.2025 RM'000	Unaudited 30.09.2024 RM'000
	Note				
Revenue		773,052	799,221	2,372,569	2,302,723
Cost of goods sold		<u>(688,725)</u>	<u>(735,713)</u>	<u>(2,140,662)</u>	<u>(2,101,768)</u>
Gross profit		84,327	63,508	231,907	200,955
Operating expenses		<u>(30,721)</u>	<u>(26,874)</u>	<u>(82,322)</u>	<u>(79,227)</u>
Results from operating activities		53,606	36,634	149,585	121,728
Interest expense		<u>(8,457)</u>	<u>(9,882)</u>	<u>(30,186)</u>	<u>(31,701)</u>
Interest income		<u>4,506</u>	<u>4,517</u>	<u>14,084</u>	<u>16,422</u>
Net finance expenses		(3,951)	(5,365)	(16,102)	(15,279)
Share of profit/(loss) of equity accounted joint ventures, net of tax		<u>3,001</u>	<u>(12,950)</u>	<u>9,418</u>	<u>(5,812)</u>
Profit before tax	23	52,656	18,319	142,901	100,637
Tax expense	18	<u>(10,501)</u>	<u>(8,011)</u>	<u>(28,341)</u>	<u>(25,111)</u>
Profit for the period		42,155	10,308	114,560	75,526
Profit attributable to:					
Owners of the Company		35,788	7,343	96,945	64,069
Non-controlling interests		<u>6,367</u>	<u>2,965</u>	<u>17,615</u>	<u>11,457</u>
Profit for the period		42,155	10,308	114,560	75,526
Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen)	22	2.89	0.59	7.82	5.25

The above condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements.

MALAYAN FLOUR MILLS BERHAD (196101000210 (4260-M))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the financial quarter and period ended 30 September 2025

	Financial Quarter Ended		Financial Period Ended	
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2025	30.09.2024
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Profit for the period	42,155	10,308	114,560	75,526
Other comprehensive expense, net of tax				
Item that is or may be reclassified subsequently to the statement of profit or loss				
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations	<u>(7,077)</u>	(59,306)	<u>(60,453)</u>	(71,695)
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period	<u>35,078</u>	<u>(48,998)</u>	<u>54,107</u>	<u>3,831</u>
Total comprehensive income/(expense) attributable to:				
Owners of the Company	29,475	(42,937)	45,406	2,598
Non-controlling interests	5,603	(6,061)	8,701	1,233
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period	<u>35,078</u>	<u>(48,998)</u>	<u>54,107</u>	<u>3,831</u>

The above condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements.

MALAYAN FLOUR MILLS BERHAD (196101000210 (4260-M))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the financial period ended 30 September 2025

	Attributable to owners of the Company								
	Non-Distributable			Distributable					
	Share capital RM'000	Redeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks ("RCULS") - Equity RM'000	Warrant reserve RM'000	Other capital reserve RM'000	Translation reserve RM'000	Retained earnings RM'000	Total RM'000	Non- controlling interests RM'000	Total equity RM'000
Balance at 31.12.2023 (Audited)/1.1.2024	537,262	77,410	17,763	93,065	(19,641)	636,095	1,341,954	104,027	1,445,981
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations	-	-	-	-	(61,471)	-	(61,471)	(10,224)	(71,695)
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	64,069	64,069	11,457	75,526
Total comprehensive (expense)/ income for the period	-	-	-	-	(61,471)	64,069	2,598	1,233	3,831
Conversion of RCULS	106,750	(77,410)	(10,732)	-	-	(18,608)	-	-	-
Exercise of warrants	58	-	(9)	-	-	-	49	-	49
Transfer of warrant reserve upon expiry of warrants	7,022	-	(7,022)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dividends to owners of the Company	-	-	-	-	-	(37,174)	(37,174)	-	(37,174)
Dividends to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(6,656)	(6,656)
Balance at 30.09.2024 (Unaudited)	651,092	-	-	93,065	(81,112)	644,382	1,307,427	98,604	1,406,031
Balance at 31.12.2024 (Audited)/1.1.2025	645,415	-	-	93,065	(58,733)	625,518	1,305,265	110,573	1,415,838
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations	-	-	-	-	(51,539)	-	(51,539)	(8,914)	(60,453)
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	96,945	96,945	17,615	114,560
Total comprehensive (expense)/ income for the period	-	-	-	-	(51,539)	96,945	45,406	8,701	54,107
Dividends to owners of the Company	-	-	-	-	-	(18,587)	(18,587)	-	(18,587)
Dividends to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(8,547)	(8,547)
Balance at 30.09.2025	645,415	-	-	93,065	(110,272)	703,876	1,332,084	110,727	1,442,811

The above condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements.

MALAYAN FLOUR MILLS BERHAD (196101000210 (4260-M))
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the financial period ended 30 September 2025

	Financial Period Ended	
	Unaudited	Unaudited
	30.09.2025	30.09.2024
	RM'000	RM'000
Cash Flows From Operating Activities		
Profit before tax	142,901	100,637
Adjustments for:		
Bad debt recovered	(30)	-
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and investment properties and amortisation of intangible assets	25,398	25,907
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	1,663	1,793
Dividend income	(3)	(3)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(51)	(352)
Gain on lease modification	(2)	(50)
Interest expense	30,186	31,701
Interest income	(14,084)	(16,422)
Net impairment of financial assets	3,658	842
Property, plant and equipment written off	52	74
Share of (profit)/loss of equity accounted joint ventures, net of tax	(9,418)	5,812
Net unrealised loss on foreign exchange	1,681	5,153
Impairment loss on inventories	457	-
Operating profit before changes in working capital	182,408	155,092
Changes in working capital:		
Inventories	59,463	17,569
Trade and other receivables, prepayments and other financial assets	41,600	(67,675)
Trade and other payables and other financial liabilities	(5,591)	50,869
Cash generated from operations	277,880	155,855
Net income tax paid	(20,860)	(17,990)
Interest received	14,084	16,422
Interest paid	(30,186)	(31,701)
Net cash generated from operating activities	240,918	122,586
Cash Flows From Investing Activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(33,917)	(30,730)
Dividend income	3	3
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	67	792
(Increase)/Decrease in fixed deposits	(11,983)	46,550
Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities	(45,830)	16,615
Cash Flows From Financing Activities		
Dividends paid to owners of the Company	(18,587)	(37,174)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	(8,547)	(6,656)
Net repayment from loans and borrowings	(181,413)	(94,407)
Payment of lease liabilities	(1,369)	(1,424)
RCULS coupon paid	-	(2,702)
Exercise of the warrants	-	49
Net cash used in financing activities	(209,916)	(142,314)
Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(14,828)	(3,113)
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held	(2,315)	(4,078)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the Financial Period	71,607	87,350
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of the Financial Period	54,464	80,159

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents included in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows comprise:-

	Unaudited	Unaudited
	As at	As at
	30.09.2025	30.09.2024
	RM'000	RM'000
Deposits placed with licensed banks	5,628	26,091
Cash and bank balances	48,836	54,068
	54,464	80,159

The above condensed consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements.

1. Basis of preparation

This condensed consolidated interim financial statements (Condensed Report) has been prepared in accordance with MFRS134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. This Condensed Report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024.

2. Significant accounting policies

The audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 were prepared in accordance with MFRS. The significant accounting policies adopted in preparing this Condensed Report are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024, except for those standards, amendments and IC interpretation which are effective from the annual period beginning on or after 1 January 2025 which are applicable to the Group. The adoption of these standards, amendments and IC interpretation have no material impact on this Condensed Report.

3. Seasonal or cyclical factors

There were no material changes brought about by seasonal or cyclical factors that affect the performance of the Group for the financial period under review.

4. Unusual items due to their nature, size or incidence

There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows because of their nature, size or incidence for the financial period-to-date.

5. Changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have had any material effect on the financial period-to-date results.

6. Debt and equity securities

There were no issuances, repurchases and repayment of debt and equity securities during the financial period ended 30 September 2025.

7. Dividend

The first interim dividend of 1.5 sen per ordinary share in respect of the financial year ending 31 December 2025, amounting to RM18,587,000 was paid on 25 September 2025.

8. Events after the reporting period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the financial year that would affect the financial results for the current financial period under review.

9. Contingent liabilities or assets

a) PT Bungasari Flour Mills Indonesia ("PT Bungasari")

The Company has provided proportionate corporate guarantees of up to USD6.6 million for financing facilities granted by financial institutions to the joint venture company, PT Bungasari Flour Mills Indonesia ("PT Bungasari"). As at 30 September 2025, the outstanding loans proportionately amounted to USD0.11 million.

b) Dindings Poultry Development Centre Sdn Bhd, a wholly owned subsidiary of our joint venture company, Dindings Tyson

Dindings Poultry Development Centre Sdn Bhd ("DPDC"), had on 5 August 2022, received a Notice of Proposed Decision issued by the Malaysia Competition Commission ("MyCC") pursuant to Section 36 of the Competition Act 2010 ("the Act") ("Proposed Decision"). The Proposed Decision is premised primarily on the allegation that DPDC had engaged in agreements and/or concerted practices to fix the quantum of poultry feed price which is in breach of Section 4(1) read together with Sections 4(2)(a) and 4(3) of the Act.

DPDC strongly denies the allegation of the aforesaid infringement which is without merit and intends to defend such unfounded allegation vigorously. DPDC has appointed external legal counsel to represent it and submit written representations and make an oral representation before MyCC. However, in the event of any findings to the contrary, MyCC has proposed a financial penalty equivalent to 10% based on the relevant turnover and based on MyCC's calculations for the alleged period which amounts to RM70 million. DPDC denies that it is liable for the said penalty and refutes the basis of the calculation applied by MyCC. DPDC submitted its written submission to MyCC on 31 January 2023 rebutting the allegation of the aforesaid infringement and made its oral representation on 29 and 31 May 2023.

On 22 December 2023, DPDC received MyCC's Notice of Finding of An Infringement under Section 40 of the Competition Act 2010 together with the Decision of Infringement under Section 4(1) read with Sections 4(2)(a) and 4(3) of the Competition Act 2010 dated 11 December 2023 ("the Decision"). MyCC maintains its finding of price-fixing infringement with imposition of financial penalty of RM70 million on DPDC.

The legal counsel is of the view that there were sufficient grounds to challenge the Decision. On 9 January 2024, DPDC filed a Notice of Appeal with the Competition Appeal Tribunal ("Tribunal") to appeal against the Decision and applied for a stay of the Decision pending appeal. The Tribunal heard DPDC's submission on the Stay Application on 12 June 2024. The Stay Application was dismissed by the Tribunal on 6 December 2024. DPDC filed a judicial review application at the High Court to judicially review the Tribunal's decision on 6 December 2024 in refusing the stay. On 2 January 2025, the High Court granted leave for DPDC to judicially review the Tribunal's decision in refusing the stay. An interim stay was granted pending the disposal of the judicial review proceedings. On 2 October 2025, the High Court allowed DPDC's judicial review application. The Tribunal's decision (in refusing stay) was quashed and a consequential order to stay all enforcement proceedings against DPDC pending disposal of the appeal was granted.

The hearing of DPDC's appeal against the Decision took place on 29 April 2025 and 16 June 2025 before the Tribunal. The appeal is currently pending the Tribunal's decision.

Based on the advice of the legal counsel, the Directors concur with DPDC's view that no provision is required in the financial statements at this juncture.

10. Capital commitments

	Unaudited As at 30.09.2025 RM'000	Audited As at 31.12.2024 RM'000
Property, plant and equipment		
Contracted but not provided for	14,135	36,195
Share of commitment of joint ventures		
- Contracted but not provided for	3,309	2,824
- Approved but not contracted for	34,098	43,253
	37,407	46,077

11. Changes in composition of the Group

There were no changes to the corporate structure of the Group for the financial period ended 30 September 2025.

12. Status of corporate proposals

There were no new proposals announced as at 11 November 2025, the latest practicable date which is not earlier than seven (7) days from the date of this report.

13. Segmental information

	Results for financial period ended 30 September 2025			
	Flour and grain trading RM'000	Poultry Integration (DTSB Group) RM'000	Others RM'000	Total RM'000
Total segment revenue	2,339,769	-	42,494	2,382,263
Eliminations - inter-segment	(9,694)	-	-	(9,694)
Revenue	2,330,075	-	42,494	2,372,569
Results from operating activities	153,930	-	(4,345)	149,585
Interest expense				(30,186)
Interest income				14,084
Share of profit of equity accounted joint ventures, net of tax	1,399	8,019	-	9,418
Profit before tax				142,901
Segments assets	1,622,560	-	95,519	1,718,079
Investments in joint ventures	80,989	565,240	-	646,229
Total segment assets	1,703,549	565,240	95,519	2,364,308

Summarised financial information of joint ventures for financial period ended 30 September 2025

	PT Bungasari Flour Mills Indonesia RM'000	Poultry Integration (DTSB Group) RM'000
Revenue	1,242,623	791,004
Profit before tax	7,770	18,755
Tax expenses	(3,106)	(3,032)
Profit after tax	4,664	15,723
Share of profit of equity accounted joint ventures, net of tax	1,399	8,019
Segment assets	1,280,105	1,349,075

13. Segmental information (cont'd)

	Results for financial period ended 30 September 2024			
	Flour and grain trading RM'000	Poultry Integration (DTSB Group) RM'000	Others RM'000	Total RM'000
Total segment revenue	2,264,439	-	51,518	2,315,957
Eliminations - inter-segment	(13,234)	-	-	(13,234)
Revenue	2,251,205	-	51,518	2,302,723
Results from operating activities	121,302	-	426	121,728
Interest expense				(31,701)
Interest income				16,422
Share of (loss)/profit of equity accounted joint ventures, net of tax	(6,196)	384	-	(5,812)
Profit before tax				100,637
Segments assets	1,663,083	-	107,074	1,770,157
Investments in joint ventures	133,575	556,022	-	689,597
Total segment assets	1,796,658	556,022	107,074	2,459,754

Summarised financial information of joint ventures for financial period ended 30 September 2024

	PT Bungasari Flour Mills Indonesia RM'000	Poultry Integration (DTSB Group) RM'000
Revenue	1,770,791	737,165
(Loss)/Profit before tax	(20,370)	6,828
Tax expenses	(283)	(6,075)
(Loss)/Profit after tax	(20,653)	753
Share of (loss)/profit of equity accounted joint ventures, net of tax	(6,196)	384
Segment assets	1,285,791	1,352,648

Related Party Disclosure

All related party transactions and balance within the Group had been entered into in the normal course of business and were carried out on normal commercial terms during the financial period ended 30 September 2025.

14. Performance review

Financial review for current quarter and financial period ended 30 September 2025 were as follows:

	Financial Quarter Ended		Changes	Financial Period Ended		Changes
	30.09.2025	30.09.2024		30.09.2025	30.09.2024	
	RM'000	RM'000	%	RM'000	RM'000	%
Revenue	773,052	799,221	(3.3%)	2,372,569	2,302,723	3.0%
Results from operating activities	53,606	36,634	46.3%	149,585	121,728	22.9%
Profit before tax	52,656	18,319	187.4%	142,901	100,637	42.0%
Profit after tax	42,155	10,308	309.0%	114,560	75,526	51.7%
Profit attributable to owners of the Company	35,788	7,343	387.4%	96,945	64,069	51.3%

Review of Quarter-on-Quarter results

The Group's revenue for the quarter ended 30 September 2025 ("Q3 2025") decreased by 3.3% to RM773.1 million as compared to RM799.2 million in Q3 2024. Lower revenue in Q3 2025 was mainly attributed to lower selling price from the flour and grain trading segment, despite higher sales volume.

The Group achieved significant improvement in operating profit amounted to RM53.6 million in Q3 2025 against RM36.6 million in Q3 2024, which was mainly contributed by the flour and grain trading segment. The Group's share of profit in equity accounted joint ventures in Q3 2025 amounted to RM3.0 million as compared to a share of loss RM13.0 million in Q3 2024. Overall, the Group recorded a profit before tax of RM52.7 million as compared to RM18.3 million in Q3 2024. The main factors were as follows:-

- (i) The flour and grain trading business generated a stronger operating profit of RM57.4 million in Q3 2025 as compared to RM36.4 million in Q3 2024, supported by higher sales volume with better contribution margin due to lower wheat price.
- (ii) The Group's share of profit in equity accounted joint venture, PT Bungasari amounted to RM1.0 million in Q3 2025 against share of loss amounted to RM10.3 million in Q3 2024. This was largely attributable to better flour contribution margin, coupled with higher flour sales volume; and
- (iii) In Q3 2025, the Group's share of profit in equity accounted joint venture, Dindings Tyson Sdn Bhd ("DTSB") amounted to RM2.0 million, as compared to a share of loss RM2.7 million in Q3 2024. The joint venture recorded higher sales volume and better contribution margin (for farming and poultry processing segment) due to lower input cost, which outweighed the effects of lower selling price, coupled with fair value gain on biological assets.

Review of Year-on-Year results

For the financial period ended 30 September 2025 ("YTD Q3 2025"), revenue improved by 3.0% to RM2.4 billion against RM2.3 billion in YTD Q3 2024, which was mainly attributable to higher sales volume from the flour and grain trading segment, amidst lower selling price.

The Group recorded an operating profit of RM149.6 million in YTD Q3 2025 as compared to RM121.7 million in the previous year corresponding period. The Group's share of profit in equity accounted joint ventures amounted to RM9.4 million in YTD Q3 2025 as compared to share of loss RM5.8 million a year ago. Overall, the Group recorded a profit before tax of RM142.9 million against RM100.6 million in YTD Q3 2024. This was attributable to:-

- (i) The flour and grain trading segment generated an operating profit of RM153.9 million as compared to RM121.3 million in the previous year corresponding period, on the back of higher sales volume and improved contribution margin due to lower wheat price;
- (ii) The Group's share of profit in equity accounted joint ventures amounted to RM9.4 million in YTD Q3 2025 as compared to a share of loss of RM5.8 million in YTD Q3 2024. Details as below:

	Financial Period Ended	
	Unaudited	Unaudited
	30.09.2025	30.09.2024
	RM'000	RM'000
PT Bungasari Flour Mills Indonesia	1,399	(6,196)
DTSB group	8,019	384
	9,418	(5,812)

The Group's share of profit on PT Bungasari improved to RM1.4 million in YTD Q3 2025 as compared to a share of loss RM6.2 million in YTD Q3 2024, as a result of higher sales volume and better contribution margin.

In YTD Q3 2025, the Group's share of profit on DTSB Group was RM0.8 million as compared to RM0.4 million in the previous year corresponding period. The improvement was supported by higher sales volume with better contribution margin due to lower input cost, which outweighed the effects of lower selling price, but partially offset by fair value loss on biological assets recognised in YTD Q3 2025, as compared to fair value gain on biological assets in YTD Q3 2024.

15. Material changes in quarterly results compared to the results of the preceding quarter

Financial review for current quarter compared with immediate preceding quarter were as follows:

	Current Quarter 30.09.2025 RM'000	Immediate Preceding Quarter 30.06.2025 RM'000	Changes %
Revenue	773,052	800,227	(3.4%)
Results from operating activities	53,606	45,356	18.2%
Profit before tax	52,656	42,142	24.9%
Profit after tax	42,155	33,788	24.8%
Profit attributable to owners of the Company	35,788	28,068	27.5%

The Group's operating profit increased by 18.2%, from RM45.4 million in Q2 2025 to RM53.6 million in Q3 2025, which was contributed by the flour and grain trading business, mainly driven by higher contribution margin, supported by higher sales volume.

The Group recorded share of profit in equity accounted joint venture, PT Bungasari of RM1.0 million in Q3 2025 as compared to share of profit amounted to RM0.9 million in Q2 2025, which was largely due to better flour contribution margin, supported by higher flour sales volume.

In Q3 2025, the Group's share of profit in equity accounted joint venture, Dindings Tyson Sdn Bhd ("DTSB") amounted to RM2.0 million as compared to RM2.3 million in Q2 2025, which was mainly affected by lower feeds sales volume (for poultry feeds segment) and higher fixed overheads (for farming and poultry processing segment), offset by fair value gain on biological assets recognised in Q3 2025, as compared to fair value loss on biological assets recognised in Q2 2025.

As a result, the Group achieved a higher profit before tax of RM52.7 million in Q3 2025 against RM42.1 million in Q2 2025.

16. Prospects

The Board has the following views on the future prospect of the Group:

Flour and grain trading

The commodity prices of wheat and grain remain volatile and continue to be impacted by the persisting uncertainties in macroeconomic and geopolitical considerations. The Company will continue to monitor the impact of commodity prices arising from the global supply and demand dynamics and adjust selling prices accordingly and to diversify the sources of wheat, corn and soybean meal.

Poultry industry

Globally, the poultry industry is adversely impacted by Highly Pathogenic Avian Influenza ("HPAI") outbreaks resulting in disruptions in the global supply of Grandparent ("GP") day-old-chicks ("DOCs"), Parent Stock ("PS") DOCs and Commercial DOCs. Locally, the uplifting of chicken subsidy and ceiling price by the government is seen as a positive development for chicken producers once the supply and demand for poultry reaches an equilibrium. However, this equilibrium has been impacted by the weather, which impacts poultry output and import of poultry products from neighbouring countries. With the expected recovery in the demand and our synergistic partnership with Tyson International Holding Company, the Company is optimistic of its outlook for 2025 and beyond.

The changing geopolitical scene is a dynamic phenomenon that presents both opportunities and challenges for nations around the world. Despite the challenges mentioned above, the Group will be profitable for the financial year ending 2025.

17. Variance of actual from forecast profit after tax and profit guarantee

- (a) Profit forecast : Not applicable
- (b) Profit guarantee : Not applicable

18. Tax expense

	Financial Quarter Ended Unaudited 30.09.2025 RM'000		Financial Period Ended Unaudited 30.09.2025 RM'000	
	Unaudited 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited 30.09.2024 RM'000	Unaudited 30.09.2024 RM'000
Current income tax				
- current year	10,901	7,084	27,949	22,025
- prior year	(1,001)	1,575	(988)	1,579
Deferred tax				
- origination and reversal of temporary difference	601	(648)	1,380	1,507
	10,501	8,011	28,341	25,111

Excluding the share of profit in equity accounted joint ventures, the Group's effective tax rates for both the current quarter and financial period ended 30 September 2025 were lower than the Malaysia statutory tax rate of 24%, which was mainly due to tax incentives and lower tax rates in Vietnam.

19. Loans and Borrowings

The details of the Group's borrowings were as follows:

	Unaudited As at 30.09.2025 RM'000	Audited As at 31.12.2024 RM'000
Unsecured Long Term Borrowings		
<u>Term loans</u>		
Denominated in Ringgit Malaysia	-	22,780
	-	22,780
Unsecured Short Term Borrowings		
<u>Bankers' acceptances/revolving credits</u>		
Denominated in Ringgit Malaysia	418,615	346,894
Denominated in US Dollar (i)	69,467	194,984
Denominated in Vietnamese Dong (ii)	251,110	381,364
	739,192	923,242
<u>Term loans</u>		
Denominated in Ringgit Malaysia	34,070	45,160
Denominated in Euro (iii)	-	1,266
	34,070	46,426
	773,262	969,668

Included in the Group's loans and borrowings are unsecured bankers' acceptances/unsecured revolving credits and term loans:

- (i) Denominated in USD of RM69,467,000 equivalent to USD16,508,000 translated at USD/MYR rate of 4.2080 (2024: RM194,984,000 equivalent to USD43,741,000 translated at USD/MYR rate of 4.4577);
- (ii) Denominated in VND of RM251,110,000 equivalent to VND1,578 billion translated at VND/MYR rate of 6,285 (2024: RM381,364,000 equivalent to VND2,177 billion translated at VND/MYR rate of 5,709); and
- (iii) There was no outstanding loan denominated in Euro as at 30 September 2025 (2024: RM1,266,000 equivalent to Euro265,000 translated at Euro/MYR rate of 4.7710).

20. Investments in joint ventures

	PT Bungasari Flour Mills Indonesia 30%	DTSB Group 51%	Unaudited As at 30.09.2025 RM'000
<i>Percentage of ownership interest</i>	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
At cost			
Unquoted shares	192,865	463,192	656,057
Less: Accumulated impairment loss	(42,068)	-	(42,068)
Share of post-acquisition reserves	(69,808)	102,048	32,240
	80,989	565,240	646,229
			Audited As at 31.12.2024 RM'000
At cost	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Unquoted shares	192,865	463,192	656,057
Less: Accumulated impairment loss	(42,068)	-	(42,068)
Share of post-acquisition reserves	(59,139)	94,029	34,890
	91,658	557,221	648,879

21. Changes in material litigation

There were no pending material litigations as at the date of this report.

22. Earnings per ordinary share ("EPS")

(a) Basic earnings per ordinary share

Basic earnings per ordinary share amounts are calculated by dividing profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	Financial Quarter Ended		Financial Period Ended	
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2025	30.09.2024
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company	35,788	7,343	96,945	64,069
Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares in issue for basic EPS computation ('000)	1,239,154	1,239,154	1,239,154	1,221,005
Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen)	2.89	0.59	7.82	5.25

(b) Diluted earnings per ordinary share

Not applicable for the Company.

23. Profit before tax

	Financial Quarter Ended		Financial Period Ended	
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2025	30.09.2024
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):				
Bad debt recovered	(27)	-	(30)	-
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and investment properties and amortisation of intangible assets	8,463	8,371	25,398	25,907
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	569	586	1,663	1,793
Impairment loss of trade receivables	3,803	920	4,814	1,965
Reversal of impairment loss of trade receivables	(376)	(245)	(1,156)	(1,123)
(Reversal of)/Impairment loss of inventories	(768)	-	457	-
Insurance recoveries	(45)	(11)	(267)	(262)
Interest expense from unsecured bankers' acceptances/ revolving credits/term loans/lease liabilities	8,457	9,882	30,186	31,701
Interest income	(4,506)	(4,517)	(14,084)	(16,422)
(Gain)/Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(1)	50	(51)	(352)
Property, plant and equipment written off	35	65	52	74
Net realised loss/(gain) on future and option contracts	1,295	96	2,148	(1,171)
Net realised (gain)/loss on foreign exchange	(64)	337	(2,378)	(355)
Net unrealised (gain)/loss on future and option contracts	(974)	(992)	(128)	406
Net unrealised (gain)/loss on foreign exchange	(1,253)	4,065	1,681	5,153

24. Derivatives

(a) Contract and fair value of derivatives

	Unaudited As at 30.09.2025		Audited As at 31.12.2024	
	Contract value	Fair value	Contract value	Fair value
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Derivative financial asset				
<u>Less than 1 year</u>				
- Foreign currency forward contracts	60,548	60,553	159,775	163,697
- Future and option contracts	1,583	1,653	-	-
Derivative financial liability				
<u>Less than 1 year</u>				
- Foreign currency forward contracts	21,201	21,178	-	-
- Future and option contracts	-	-	(454)	(513)

(b) Foreign currency risk

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

A 5 percent (2024: 5 percent) strengthening/(weakening) of RM against USD for the foreign currency forward contracts outstanding at the balance sheet date would have increased/(decreased) equity and post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below:

	Financial Period Ended	
	Profit or loss	
	Unaudited 30.09.2025 RM'000	Unaudited 30.09.2024 RM'000
Group	4,086	9,334

(c) Liquidity risk

The contract values of the derivatives disclosed in Note 24(a) represent the contractual cash outflows of the derivatives.

- (d) The significant accounting policies adopted for financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2024.

25. Net gains and losses arising from financial instruments

	Financial Quarter Ended		Financial Period Ended	
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
	30.09.2025 RM'000	30.09.2024 RM'000	30.09.2025 RM'000	30.09.2024 RM'000
Net (losses)/gains on:				
Financial assets/liabilities at fair value through profit or loss:				
Mandatorily required by MFRS 9				
- foreign currency forward contracts	3,537	(11,608)	(3,940)	(9,908)
- future and option contracts	(321)	896	(2,020)	765
- liquid investments	-	-	94	95
Financial assets at amortised cost	1,265	3,842	9,913	15,485
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost	(10,759)	(2,563)	(24,726)	(26,251)
	(6,278)	(9,433)	(20,679)	(19,814)

For the financial period ended 30 September 2025, the net loss was mainly due to interest expense on borrowings and unrealised loss on foreign currency forward contracts but was partially offset by interest income and unrealised gain on borrowings.

Fair value changes are dependent on the market prices of derivatives as at liquidation date and end of reporting period.

By Order of the Board

MAH WAI MUN
Secretary
MAICSA 7009729
SSM Practising Certificate No. 202008000785

Kuala Lumpur
18 November 2025